•	 A gain of R1,427 million as a result of differences between actual and expected changes in membership.

	 In-service members decreased from 211 to 200.

The valuation is based on the following principal actuarial assumptions: 2014 2013

The discount rate reflects the timing of benefit payments and is based on market bond yields. 9,4% 8,9%

Subsidy increase rate (based on the inflation rate) 6,9% 6,6%

Expected retirement age 63 63

Number of continuation members 192 192

Average age of continuation members 66,7 65,8

Percentage continuation members married 76% 75%

Number of in-service members 200 211

Average age of in-service members 51,3 50,4

Average past service of in-service members 25,9 24,7

No explicit assumption was made about the mortality and health care cost due to HIV/AIDS in the actuaries

secondary assumptions

Sensitivity analysis

The value of the liability could be overstated or understated, depending on the extent to which actual experience

differs from the assumptions adopted.

Below is the recalculated liability showing the effect of:

•	 A one percentage point decrease or increase in the discount rate

•	 No increase in the subsidy increase rate

•	 A one-year decrease or increase in the expected retirement age

116   I   Integrated Annual Report of the AGSA 2013-14

10 Retirement benefit obligations (continued)

Discount rate

2014
Assumption

9,40% -1% +1%

Accrued liability 31 March 2014 (R’000)   69 273   81 039   59 963

% change  -   17,0% -13,4%

Subsidy increase rate

Assumption
6,90% 0%

Accrued liability 31 March 2014 (R’000)   69 273   29 855

% change  -   -56,9%

Expected retirement age

Assumption
63 years

1 year
younger 1 year older

Accrued liability 31 March 2014 (R’000)   69 273   71 206   67 475

% change  -   2,8% -2,6%

Discount rate

2013
Assumption

8,90% -1% +1%

Accrued liability 31 March 2013 (R’000)   72 047   84 862   61 986

% change  -   17,8% -14,0%

Subsidy increase rate

Assumption
6,60% 0%

Accrued liability 31 March 2013 (R’000)   72 047   31 159

% change  -   -56,8%

Expected retirement age

Assumption
63 years

1 year
younger 1 year older

Accrued liability 31 March 2013 (R’000)   72 047   74 127   70 371

% change  -   2,9% -2,3%

Integrated Annual Report of the AGSA 2013-14   I   117

11 Trade and other payables

2014 2013

R’000 R’000

Trade payables   111 453   108 542

Straightlining of leases   56 256   53 319

Present value of trade payables adjustment (refer to note 19)  -   (206)

Net trade payables   167 709   161 655

Accruals   55 320   93 090

13th cheque accrual (refer to note 5)   7 054   6 498

Accrued leave pay (refer to note 5)   76 551   59 996

Performance bonus accrual   105 834   87 878

Staff creditors   7 597   9 788

Value-added tax   19 398   13 339

Advance on local authority debtors   6 363   6 363

  445 826   438 607

Ageing of trade payables:

Total Current 30 - 120 120+

2014 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000

Trade payables   111 453   82 881   26 388   2 184

  111 453   82 881   26 388   2 184

Total Current 30 - 120 120+

2013 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000

Trade payables   108 542   83 830   24 356   356

  108 542   83 830   24 356   356

12 Provisions

2014 2013

Government Employees Pension Fund R’000 R’000

Opening balance   5 947   5 947

Payment made  (4 040)  -

Provision reversal  (1 907)  -

Closing balance  -   5 947

118   I   Integrated Annual Report of the AGSA 2013-14

12 Provisions (Continued)

The amount of R5 947 000 was made up of a penalty portion of R4 040 000, which is due to early

retirement of employees allowed by the Auditor-General, and an interest portion of R1 907 000.  During

2006 the Government Employees Pension Fund Board made a decision to impose penalties for early retirees

for the first time.  The Auditor-General was only notified of this decision during April 2007.  This resulted in a

dispute between the Auditor-General and the Government Employees Pension Fund.  The Auditor-General

reached a settlement with the Government Employees Pension Fund, whereby the penalty amount was paid

[…]

in accordance with the Auditor-General’s budget and financial reporting prescripts.  The costs are recovered at

a mutually agreed monthly rate as specified in the MOU.

Integrated Annual Report of the AGSA 2013-14   I   125

23.2  Other related parties (Continued)

2014 2013

Related party transactions R’000 R’000

Revenue   1 463   1 371

Expenses   4 436   4 272

Transactions from related parties are on an arm’s length basis at market-related prices.

24 Financial instruments

24.1 Market risk

24.1.1	F oreign currency risk management
The Auditor-General delivers a small portion of its audit services based on fixed sum contracts in foreign

currencies.

Included in the bank balances at 31 March 2014 is an amount of 311 619 USD (2013: 1 980 649 USD).

These balances have been translated at the year-end exchange rate of  1 USD = R10,5848

(2013: 1 USD = R9,2570).

It is the policy of the Auditor-General not to take out forward cover on foreign exchange transactions.

Foreign currency sensitivity

Below is the recalculated financial assets and liabilities showing the effect of:

A one percentage point decrease or increase in the USD and Euro exchange rate.

USD and Euro exchange rate

2014
Current
balance +1% -1%

Net surplus (R’000) 98 742 98 789 98 695

% change 0,0% 0,0%

Foreign bank account balance (R’000)   3 299   3 332   3 266

% change 1,0% -1,0%

International debtor balance (R’000)  -   -   -

% change 0,0% 0,0%

USD and Euro exchange rate

2013
Current
balance +1% -1%

Net surplus (R’000)   18 712   18 967   18 457

% change 1,4% -1,4%

Foreign bank account balance (R’000)   18 335   18 518   18 152

% change 1,0% -1,0%

International debtor balance (R’000)  -   -   -

% change 0,0% 0,0%

126   I   Integrated Annual Report of the AGSA 2013-14

24.1.2 Interest rate risk management

The exposure to changes in interest rates relates primarily to the Auditor-General’s current and call accounts

and finance lease arrangements.

Interest rate sensitivity

Below are the recalculated financial assets and liabilities showing the effect of:

A one percentage point decrease or increase in the current account interest rate.

A one percentage point decrease or increase in the call account interest rate.

A one percentage point decrease or increase in the finance lease agreement interest rate.

Current & call account interest rate

2014
Current